

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN GEDDES LAWRENCE and TYRON GARNER,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF
APPEALS OF TEXAS, FOURTEENTH DISTRICT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF MARY ROBINSON,
AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL U.S.A., HUMAN RIGHTS
WATCH, INTERIGHTS, THE LAWYERS COMMITTEE
FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, AND MINNESOTA ADVOCATES
FOR HUMAN RIGHTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT WINTEMUTE
SCHOOL OF LAW
KING'S COLLEGE LONDON
UNITED KINGDOM

JOSEPH F. TRINGALI
TYLER B. ROBINSON
SIMPSON THACHER & BARTLETT
425 Lexington Ave.
New York, NY 10017-3954
(212) 455-2000

HAROLD HONGJU KOH*
JAMES SILK
DEENA R. HURWITZ
ALLARD K. LOWENSTEIN
INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS
CLINIC, YALE LAW SCHOOL
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4932

Counsel for Amici Curiae

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. THIS COURT HAS TRADITIONALLY USED INTERNATIONAL AND FOREIGN LAW RULINGS TO AID ITS CONSTI- TUTIONAL INTERPRETATION	3
II. INTERNATIONAL AND FOREIGN LAW DECISIONS HAVE REJECTED THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>BOWERS</i> AS RESTING ON A TRIPLY FLAWED UNDERSTANDING OF THE RIGHT TO PRIVACY	8
A. Decisional Privacy	9
B. Relational Privacy	14
C. Zonal Privacy	15
III. INTERNATIONAL AND FOREIGN COURT DECISIONS HAVE INVALIDATED SODOMY LAWS FOR EXPRESSING AN IRRATIONAL ANIMUS AND PREJUDICE THAT DENIES A POLITI- CALLY UNPOPULAR GROUP EQUAL TREATMENT	18

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Irrational Animus And Prejudice	18
B. Equal Treatment	22
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
United States Cases	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2242 (2002)	4-5
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973) . . .	18
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	7
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	7
<i>In re Toboso-Alfonso</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 819 (BIA 1990)	27
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	4
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 528 U.S. 990 (1999)	4, 7
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 41 S.W.3d 349 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001) (en banc)	4, 5
<i>Malinski v. New York</i> , 324 U.S. 401 (1945)	5
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Election Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	7
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	4
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) . . .	8
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Otis v. Parker</i> , 187 U.S. 606 (1902)	5
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	26
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	6, 9, 10
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	4
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	4
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955)	4
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	6
<i>Rast v. Van Deman & Lewis Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 342 (1916)	5
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	5
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969)	15
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	5, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	7
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	30
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) ...	6, 7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	9
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949)	4
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	7
Foreign Cases	
<i>Chamberlain v. Surrey School District No. 36</i> , 2002, Can. Sup. Ct. LEXIS 97 (Dec. 20, 2002)	15
Constitutional Tribunal, Ecuador, Sentencia No. 111- 97-TC in Registro Oficial (Official Registry), Supplement, No. 203, Nov. 27, 1997	23, 28
<i>Dudgeon v. United Kingdom</i> , 45 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Egan v. Canada</i> , [1995] 2 S.C.R. 513	27
<i>El-Al Israel Airlines v. Danilowitz</i> , 48(5) P.D. 749 (1994)	15, 27
<i>F. v. Switzerland</i> (App. No. 11680/85), 55 Eur. Comm'n H.R. Dec. & Rep. 178 (1988)	17
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Sterling Housing Association Ltd.</i> , [1999] 3 W.L.R. 1113 (H.L.)	14-15
<i>H.S. v. Sweden</i> (App. No. 20708/92) (1994) (Eur. Comm'n H.R.)	17
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 2002 (11) BCLR 1117 (CC)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Laskey, Jaggard and Brown v. United Kingdom</i> , 24 Eur. H.R. Rep. 39 (1997)	16
<i>Modinos v. Cyprus</i> , 259 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) (1993)	11
<i>Mouta v. Portugal</i> , [2001] 1 FCR 653 (Eur. Ct. H.R. 1999)	24
<i>National Coalition for Gay and Lesbian Equality v. Minister of Home Affairs</i> (1999) (<i>National Coalition II</i>), 2000 (1) BCLR 39 (CC)	14
<i>National Coalition for Gay and Lesbian Equality v. Minister of Justice</i> (1998) (<i>National Coalition I</i>), 1998 (12) BCLR 1517 (CC)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norris v. Ireland</i> , 142 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) (1988)	1, 11, 21
<i>P.G. and J.H. v. United Kingdom</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R. (2001), available at http://www.ehcr.coe.int	11
<i>R. v. United Kingdom</i> (App. No. 15396/89) (1991) (Eur. Comm'n H.R.)	17
<i>Sentencia No. C-098/96</i> (Corte Constitucional, 1996) (Colombia Constitutional Court)	13, 20
<i>Sentencia No. C-507/99</i> (Corte Constitucional, 1999) (Colombia Constitutional Court)	28
<i>S.L. v. Austria</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R. 2003, available at http:// www.ehcr.coe.int/eng	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Smith and Grady v. United Kingdom</i> , 29 Eur. H.R. Rep. 493 ¶ 97 (1999)	19
<i>Toonen v. Australia</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/50/D/488/1992 (Mar. 31, 1994) (Hum. Rts. Comm.) ..	11, 12, 24
<i>Tyler v. United Kingdom</i> (App. No. 21283/93) (1994) (Eur. Comm'n H.R.)	16
<i>Vriend v. Alberta</i> , [1998] 1 S.C.R. 493	27
 Treaties and Conventions	
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 113	22
Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women, U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 46) at 193	25
Convention on the Rights of the Child, 44 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 4) at 167	25
Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union, 2000 O.J. (C 364) 1 (2000)	24
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 230	10, 24
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 172	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights, 993 U.N.T.S. 3	25
International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, Art. 1(1), 660 U.N.T.S. 195	24
Treaty Establishing the European Community, Nov. 10, 1997, art. 13, O.J. (C 340) 173 (1997) ...	24
 Constitutions	
Bundesverfassung [BV] [Constitution], art. 8(2) (Switzerland)	28
Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms, Section 15, www.efc.ca/pages/laws/charter/charter.head.html	27
Constitución de 1998 [Constitution] art. 23, § 3 (Ecuador)	28
Constitution of Fiji (Constitution Act, 1997 (Amended, 1999)), sec. 38(2)	28
Constitution of South Africa (Act 108 of 1996), ch. 2 (Bill of Rights), 9(3)	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Other	
Harry A. Blackmun, <i>The Supreme Court and the Law of Nations</i> , 104 Yale L.J. 39 (1994)	3
Edwin Cameron, <i>Sexual Orientation and the Constitution: A Test Case for Human Rights</i> , 110 S. Af. L. J. 450 (1993)	21
CESCR General Comment No. 14, U.N. Doc. E/C.12/2000/4 (2000)	25
Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union, 2000 O.J. (c 364) 1 (2000)	24
Nigel Christie, <i>The New Zealand Same-Sex Marriage Case: From Aotearoa to the United Nations, in Legal Recognition of Same-Sex Partnerships: A Study of National, European and International Law</i> 317 (Robert Wintemute & Mads Andenæs, eds.) (2001)	12
<i>Concluding Observations of the Committee Against Torture: Brazil</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/A/56/44 (2001)	25
<i>Concluding Observations of the Committee Against Torture: Egypt</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/S/XXIX/Misc. 4 (2002)	22, 25
<i>Concluding Observations of the Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination Against Women: Kyrgyzstan</i> , U.N. Doc. CEDAW/A/54/38 (1999)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Concluding Observations of the Committee on the Elimination of Discrimination Against Women: Sweden</i> , U.N. Doc. CEDAW/A/56/38 (2001) . . .	25
<i>Concluding Observations of the Committee on the Rights of the Child: (Isle of Man) United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland</i> , U.N. Doc. CRC/C/15/Add.134 (2000)	22, 26
<i>Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee: Chile</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/79/add.104 (1999)	20, 21, 22
<i>Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee: Cyprus</i> , UN Doc. CCPR/C/79/Add.88 (1998)	22
<i>Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee: United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/79/Add.50, A/50/40 (1995)	12
Council Directive 2000/78/EC (Council of Europe 2000)	29
Criminal Law Amendment Act, 1968-69, Statutes of Canada 1968-69	12
Declaration of Independence (U.S.)	3
<i>Extrajudicial, Summary or Arbitrary Executions: Report of the Special Rapporteur</i> , U.N. Comm. On Hum. Rts. 55th Sess., Provisional Agenda Item 11(b), U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/1999/39 (1999)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Mary Ann Glendon, <i>Rights Talk: The Impoverishment of Political Discourse</i> (1991)	29
Aeyal Gross, <i>Challenges to Compulsory Heterosexuality: Recognition and Non-Recognition of Same-Sex Couples in Israeli Law, in Legal Recognition of Same-Sex Partnerships: A Study of National, European and International Law</i> 391 (Robert Wintemute & Mads Andenæs, eds.) (2001)	12
<i>Guidelines on International Protection, Gender-Related Persecution Within the Context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or its 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/02/01 (2002)	22, 27
Louis Henkin, <i>Rights: American and Human</i> , 79 Colum. L. Rev. 405, 415 (1979)	8
<i>Human Rights Defenders</i> , U.N. Comm. on Hum. Rts., 57 th Sess., Provisional Agenda Item 17(b), U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2001/94 (2001)	27
<i>Legal Recognition of Same-Sex Partnerships: A Study of National, European and International Law</i> 782-87 (Robert Wintemute & Mads Andenæs eds., 2001)	29
Anthony Lester, <i>The Overseas Trade in the American Bill of Rights</i> , 88 Colum. L. Rev. 537 (1988) ...	8, 10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Justice Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Keynote Address Before the Ninety-Sixth Annual Meeting of the American Society of International Law</i> , 96 Am. Soc'y Int'l L. Proc. 348 (2002)	3
The Hon. William H. Rehnquist, <i>Constitutional Courts-Comparative Remarks (1989)</i> , reprinted in <i>Germany and its Basic Law: Past, Present and Future – a German-American Symposium</i> 411 (Paul Kirchhof & Donald P. Kommers eds., 1993)	6
Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Independence of Judges and Lawyers, U.N. Comm. on Hum. Rts., 58 th Sess., Provisional Agenda Item 11(d), U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2002/72 (2002)	32
Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture, submitted pursuant to Commission on Human Rights resolution 2001/62, U.N. Comm. on Hum. Rts., 58 th Sess., Provisional Agenda Item 11(a), U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/2002/76 (2001)	27
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1987)	25, 26
Statement of Ambassador Nancy Rubin on Protection of Vulnerable Groups, Before United Nations Commission on Human Rights, April 13, 2000 ...	26
U.S. Ratification of ICCPR, June 8, 1992, 1676 U.N.T.S. 543	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. GAOR, 3d Sess., U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948)	26
Robert Wintemute, <i>Sexual Orientation and Human Rights</i> (1997)	12
Working Group on Arbitrary Detention Opinion No. 7/2002 (Egypt) (2001)	26
